conditionally agreed to inject an amount of RMB600,000,000, among which RMB18,453,813

represents payment for the additional registered capital of the Target Company (the “Increased
Registed Capital”) and RMB581,546,187 represents the increase in capital reserve of the Target

Company. Upon Capital Injection Completion, the registered capital of the Target Company will be

increased from RMB400,000,000 to RMB418,453,813, and the Company will be interested in

approximately 4.41% of the enlarged registered capital of the Target Company. Assuming there is no

further capital injection into the Target Company by independent third party investor(s) or transfer of

equity interest into the Target Company by the Target Company Shareholders after the date of the

Capital Injection Agreement, the shareholding structure of the Target Company before and after

Capital Injection Completion is set out as follows:

As at the date of the Capital
Injection Agreement

After Capital Injection
Completion

Amount
of capital

contribution to
the registered
capital of the

Target
Company

Equity interest
in the Target

Company

Amount
of capital

contribution to
the registered
capital of the

Target
Company

Equity interest
in the Target

Company

(in RMB) (%) (in RMB) (%)

Mr. Wu 159,920,000 39.98 159,920,000 38.21

Mr. Huang 75,280,000 18.82 75,280,000 17.99

Rongjie Investment 60,200,000 15.05 60,200,000 14.39

Shenzhen Yindingdong 39,520,000 9.88 39,520,000 9.44

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 6 −

As at the date of the Capital
Injection Agreement

After Capital Injection
Completion

Amount
of capital

contribution to
the registered
capital of the

Target
Company

Equity interest
in the Target

Company

Amount
of capital

contribution to
the registered
capital of the

Target
Company

Equity interest
in the Target

Company

(in RMB) (%) (in RMB) (%)

Mr. Xiang 30,120,000 7.53 30,120,000 7.20

The Group — — 18,453,813 4.41

Changcheng Xinsheng 15,680,000 3.92 15,680,000 3.75

Mr. Feng 11,280,000 2.82 11,280,000 2.70

Shenzhen Fangdexin 8,000,000 2.00 8,000,000 1.91

[…]

Hence, it exposes to foreign currency risk.

The Target Group has not entered into any foreign currency forward contract to hedge against

these foreign currencies risk exposure. However, the management of the Target Group will consider

to hedge these balances should the need arise.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

− II-38 −

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Target Group is mainly exposed to exchange rate fluctuation on United States dollars

(“US$”) against functional currency of RMB. The carrying amounts of the Target Group’s foreign

currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the Reporting Periods are

as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2016 2015 2014 2016 2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ assets and

liabilities 4,692,773 2,505,076 1,681,724 (2,504,329) (3,501,712) (2,406,118)

The following table details the Target Group ’s sensitivity to a 1% strengthening of RMB against

US$ . 1% is the sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible

change in the exchange rate of RMB against US$ . A positive/(negative) amount below represents

increase/(decrease) in profit before tax for the relevant year:

US$

2016 2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens 1% against foreign currencies 16,413 (7,475) (5,433)

If RMB strengthens 1% against foreign currencies (16,413) 7,475 5,433

(b) Credit risk

The carrying amount of the pledged bank deposits, bank and cash balances, trade and bills

receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables, other financial assets and amounts due from

shareholders and associates included in the statement of financial position represents the Target

Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the Target Group’s financial assets.

It has policies in place to ensure that sales are made to customers with an appropriate credit

history.

The credit risk on pledged bank deposits, cash and bank balances and other financial assets is

[…]

hypothetical nature, it may not purport to represent the true picture of the financial position of the

Group as at 31 December 2016 or at any future date had the Proposed Capital Injection completed on

31 December 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared by the Directors of the Company

based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016

which has been extracted from the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31

December 2016, and adjusted for the effects of the Proposed Capital Injection to illustrate how the

Proposed Capital Injection might have affected the historical financial information of the Group as if

the Proposed Capital Injection had been completed on 31 December 2016. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

− III-1 −

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE GROUP

The Group as at
31 December 2016

Pro forma
adjustment Notes

Pro forma of
the Group

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 1,218 1,218

Goodwill 207,580 207,580

Other intangible assets 179,885 179,885

Available-for-sale investment — 600,000 (2) 600,000

Deferred tax assets 2,254 2,254

Total non-current assets 390,937 600,000 990,937

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 6,031 6,031

Trade and bills receivables 182,154 182,154

Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 350,079 350,079

Available-for-sale investment 15,000 15,000

Pledged deposits 4,918 4,918

Cash and cash equivalents 533,491 (507,884) (2) and (3) 25,607

1,091,673 (507,884) 583,789

Assets classified as held for

sale 95,014 95,014

Total current assets 1,186,687 (507,884) 678,803

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 102,455 102,455

Other payables and accruals 166,908 166,908

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 48,413 48,413

Tax payable 41,522 41,522

Total current liabilities 359,298 359,298

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

− III-2 −

The Group as at
31 December 2016

Pro forma
adjustment Notes

Pro forma of
the Group

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 827,389 (507,884) 319,505

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,218,326 92,116 1,310,442

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 26,990 26,990

Coupon notes 130,338 92,116 (3) 222,454

Government grants 6,588 6,588

Total non-current liabilities 163,916 92,116 256,032

Net assets 1,054,410 — 1,054,410

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent

Issued capital 109,951 109,951

Reserves 878,032 878,032

987,983 987,983

Non-controlling interests 66,427 66,427

Total equity 1,054,410 1,054,410

Notes:

(1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016 is extracted from the Company’s

published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2016.

(2) The adjustment reflects the Capital Injection to the Target Company in form of cash. The Directors estimated that the

Target Group would achieve the Guaranteed Profit, thus no provision in relation to the profit guarantee compensation